
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Rotherham Town Hall, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2 TH 

Date: Friday 14 October 2022 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

Meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee can be viewed by live webcast by following this 
link:- https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the Licensing 

Act 2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Rotherham's Best, 88 
Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 2ST (Pages 3 - 73) 

  

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Public Report 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee – 14th October 2022 (09:30 am) 
 
Report Title 
 
Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the Licensing Act 
2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Rotherham’s Best, 88 Cambridge 
St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 2ST. 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene 
01709 254955  
 
Report Summary 
 
On the 3rd August 2022, Rotherham MBC Licensing Service (acting in its role as a 
Responsible Authority) made an application to review of the Premises Licence in 
place at Rotherham’s Best, 88 Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 2ST.  The 
premises is an off licence / grocer and is licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises only.  
 
The review application was submitted following the involvement of Licensing 
Enforcement Officers with the premises which resulted in a number of visits being 
carried out over recent months.  During these visits it became clear that there was a 
general failure of the Premises Licence Holder to ensure that the licence was being 
used in accordance with the conditions that were attached to it.  Despite a number of 
warning being issued to the licence holder, Licensing Officers have been unable to 
secure compliance with the conditions attached to the licence and are now of the 
view that a review of the licence is required in order to ensure that the Licensing 
Objectives are upheld. 
 
 
 
    
 
  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Recommendations 
 

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within 
this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information 
presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that 
has been made. 
 

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the 
decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Regulations made thereunder.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Location details  
Appendix 2 Premises Licence P0858 
Appendix 3 Review application form 
Appendix 4 Additional information received from RMBC Licensing Authority 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Rotherham MBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 -2025  
(available at www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing) 
 
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
(available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003) (in particular, section 11 
of this guidance). 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No 
 

Page 4

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Rotherham’s 
Best, 88 Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 2ST. 
 
 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Rotherham’s Best is located on Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham and is an off 

licence / grocer  attracting a mainly local trade.   Further details on the location 
of the premises can be found at Appendix 1.   
 

1.2 The premises currently has the benefit of a Premises Licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (licence number P0858).  The licence permits the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises only.  A copy of the Premises Licence 
is attached to this report as Appendix 2. 
 

1.3 On 3rd August 2022, Rotherham MBC’s Licensing Service submitted an 
application to review the Premises Licence.  This application was submitted as a 
result of a continued failure of the Premises Licence Holder to ensure that the 
licence was used in accordance with the conditions that were attached to the 
licence. 

 
1.4 A copy of the review application form is attached as Appendix 3, additional 

information provided by the Licensing Service is attached as Appendix 4. 
 

1.5 There is a prescribed period of 28 days following the submission of a review 
application during which time interested parties / responsible authorities may 
submit representations in relation to the application.   

 
1.6 At the end of the prescribed period, no additional representations had been 

received.   
 

1.7 This matter was originally scheduled for consideration by the Licensing Sub-
Committee on 26th September 2022 but was adjourned at the licence holder’s 
request. 

 
 

2. Key Issues 
 

The application 
 

2.1 The application submitted by Rotherham MBC Licensing Service outlines a 
general failure of the Premises Licence Holder to uphold the Licensing 
Objectives by using the licence in accordance with the conditions that are 
attached to that licence. 

 
2.2 Full details of the circumstances leading to the submission of the application to 

review the licence can be found at Appendix 3 and Appendix 4.   
 

Page 5



2.3 A representative of the Licensing Service has been invited to attend the hearing 
today to provide further detail in relation to the above. 
 
 

3. Options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
3.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives: 
 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 

 
3.2 In considering this matter, the Committee should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 
 

3.3 The Sub-Committee must take steps that it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
3.4 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it 

may exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.5 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take 

any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, 
there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to 
the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period 
of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal 
warnings as an important mec
[...]
 and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

APPENDIX 3
Page 24



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

 

Keeley Ladlow  

Principal Licensing Officer,  

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council,  

Riverside House,  

Main Street,  

Rotherham,  

S60 1AE. 

 

Telephone number (if any) 

01709 22346 

E-mail address (optional)  

Keeley.ladlow@rotherham.gov.uk  

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

APPENDIX 3
Page 25



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

 Application is made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a full review of the premises 

licence in relation to a premises known as Rotherham’s Best, 88 Cambridge Street, Clifton, 

Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S65 2ST.  

 

This application seeks a revocation of the premises licence on the grounds that the premises 

licence holder is failing to properly promote three of the licensing objectives, namely, the 

prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the protection of children from harm.  

 

The grounds for the application are as follows: -  

 

The premises is a small sized premises consisting of one shop area selling a mixture of store 

groceries and alcohol. The premises has the permissions of a premises licence for the sale of 

alcohol for consumption off the premises only Monday-Sunday 07:00-22:00hrs with the licence 

being in place since 24th June 2011.  

 

Mr Nishat has been the premises licence holder since 1st October 2020. The current Designated 

Premises Supervisor is Mr Nishat Burhan, a position he has held since March 2020. Mr Burhan 

was the premises licence holder between March 2020 and October 2020 before transferring the 

licence to Ilyas Nishat.  

 

On 15th December 2021 the licensing service was contacted by an officer of South Yorkshire 

Police. PC Teresa Kenny emailed the license service stating that a female student from a local 

comprehensive school went into a premises believed to be Rotherham’s Best and purchased 

vodka, it was stated a male behind the counter asked if she was 18, and upon the student stating 

she was 16 and was told by this male that she looked nice, and he served her. The vodka was then 

consumed by her and a 12year old.  

 

On February 9th, 2022, Licensing Officers visited the premises to undertake a compliance visit. 

During the visit officers spoke with Mr Ilyas Nishat, no other members of staff were present. 

When questioned about training records Mr Ilyas Nishat stated that no such records exist, and that 

staff are not trained to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. This contravenes Condition 2 

of Annex 2 of the premises licence which states ‘The licence holder shall ensure that all staff are 

trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003’.  

 

Mr Ilyas Nishat stated during this visit that Mr Burhan Nishat had no involvement at the premises 

any longer and was advised that a change of DPS form would need to be completed as Mr Burhan 

Nishat had no involvement in the day-to-day running of the premises.  

 

No premises licence summary was on display at the premises which is an offence under Section 

57(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the offence wording is the following: Section 57(3) The holder of 

the premises license must secure that – (a) the summary of the licence or a certified copy of that 

summary and any section 172F statement and (b) a notice specifying the position held at the 

premises by any person nominated for the purposes of the subsection and (2) are prominently 

displayed at the premises. 

 

An email was sent the same day to Mr Nishat requesting he complete the transfer of DPS 

documentation from Mr Burhan Nishat to himself or another person holding a personal alcohol 

licence.  

 

On the 10th February 2022, Licensing Officers sent an email to Mr Ilyas Nishat detailing what 

changes needed to be implemented at Rotherham’s Best in order to comply with the conditions set 

out within Annex 2 of the premises licence alongside best practice guidance, namely; registration 

to Rotherham Licence Watch, Challenge 25 Policy and Posters, an authorisation list of who is 

permitted to sell alcohol at the premises on the DPS behalf, an incident record book, refusal record 

book, and the training of all staff. 

APPENDIX 3
Page 26



 

 Mr Nishat was advised that officers would visit the premises on 16th February 2022 to ascertain if 

the implementations had been made.  

 

On 16th February 2022 Licensing Officers visited the premises to assess whether the required 

actions had been implemented. Mr Nishat was present at the premises and spoke with officers, 

during the visit officers identified that there had been no progression and it appeared as though Mr 

Ilyas Nishat had made no attempt to complete the transfer of DPS documentation. None of the 

Annex 2 conditions were being complied with and again it appeared as though no effort had been 

made by Mr Nishat to comply.  

 

Mr Nishat was issued a warning by Licensing Officers; an instruction was given to ensure Annex 

2 conditions were being complied with and a further visit was scheduled for the following week. 

Mr Nishat was sent an email following the visit stating that no progress had been made at the 

premises and that Mr Ilyas Nishat now risked enforcement action against the premises licence and 

that improvement was immediately required. 

 

On 28th February 2022 Licensing Officers spoke with Mr Nishat and arranged for him to attend 

the offices of the Council for officers to assist him in transferring over DPS status from Mr Burhan 

Nishat to Mr Ilyas Nishat. This meeting was arranged for 15th March 2022. 

 

On 2nd March Officers visited the premises to check compliance. Mr Nishat was not present, 

however a male who identified himself as Mr Nishat’s father was working alongside another 

employee - Mr Saied Nishat.  Saied Nishat stated that he is Mr Ilyas Nishat’s only employee and 

employed on a part-time basis. During this visit Mr Saied Nishat was unable to locate any of the 

documentation previously requested. There were no incident records, staff training records, DPS 

authorisation to sell alcohol, Challenge 25 Policy and Posters and no licence summary on display. 

When questioned about training Mr Saied Nishat could not recall any training provided and was 

not familiar with the Challenge 25 scheme.  

 

On 15th March 2022, officers met with Mr Ilyas Nishat and Mr Burhan Nishat at the Council 

offices. The process relating to changing the DPS was explained, and both were guided through 

the process step by step – both stated they fully understood and the DPS would be changed.  

 

On 24th March 2022 Officers visited the premises, on this occasion Mr Ilyas Nishat had the 

premises licence summary on display in the store available for customers to see alongside 

Challenge 25 posters. However, training records, refusal records, incident records, and DPS 

authorisation to sell alcohol, were still not in place at the premises. Mr Nishat also stated that he 

had not completed the DPS transfer documentation. Mr Nishat was again warned that further 

action may now follow due to lack of compliance with the premises licence conditions set out in 

Annex 2.   

 

During this visit Licensing Officers witnessed Mr Ilyas Nishat serving two customers a single 

cigarette each out of a packet of 19 cigarettes selling them for 50p each.  

 

On the 31st of March 2022 a warning letter was sent to Mr Ilyas Nishat stating that he is not 

compliant with Condition 2 under Annex 2 of the premises licence. This condition states, ‘the 

licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003’ 

and Condition 3 ‘the licence holder shall become a member of Rotherham Licence Watch’. This 

warning letter also contained information regarding best practice, such as record books and 

incident logs. The letter stated Mr Ilyas Nishat had two weeks to implement these requirements at 

the premises  

 

On the 6th of April 2022 Licensing Officers spoke with Mr Ilyas Nishat by telephone to confirm if 

any progress had been made at the premises and it was stated that no progress had been made. 

Advice was given on this and what changes needed to be implemented which were best practice. 

 

APPENDIX 3
Page 27



On 26th April 2022 it was discovered by the licensing service that Rotherham’s Best had not paid 

the annual fee for the calendar years of 2020 and 2021. On the 27th of April 2022 a suspension 

letter was sent to Mr Ilyas Nishat requesting that the fees which were due for payment by 22nd 

September 2022 be paid within 5 working days. The letter further stated that should the fee not be 

paid the suspension would come into effect.   

 

On 6th May 2022, Mr Nishat paid the annual fees for calendar years 2020 and 2021 and the 

suspension did not take effect.  

 

A visit to the premises was undertaken on 18th May 2022. It was established that Mr Ilyas Nishat 

still had not completed the transfer of DPS documentation. When questioned about training 

records Mr Ilyas Nishat stated that they were not on the premises and that they were with his 

cousin, but he would send them by email to officers along with proof of the Challenge 25 training 

and policy. These were never received following the visit.   

 

It was explained to Mr Ilyas Nishat that if he failed to provide officers with the requested 

documents, he remained in breach of Conditions 2 and 7 of the premises licence. When questioned 

about Licence Watch Mr Nishat stated that he had applied however could not confirm who he had 

applied to and could not provide any evidence to support that he was a member of Licence Watch 

or attending the meetings.  

 

When asked to produce the refusal and incident records Mr Nishat presented some poor-quality 

records in the form of sticky notes, it was explained to Mr Ilyas Nishat that these records were 

insufficient and did not comply with the Annex 2 condition.  

 

On 25th May 2022 another warning letter was sent to Mr Ilyas Nishat stating that Licensing 

Officers had visited the premises on several occasions and find the premises to not be adhering to 

several Annex 2 conditions of the premises licence. Mr Nishat was provided with one final 

opportunity to become compliant with the conditions of the premises licence and a warning was 

given that the Licensing Service must now consider reviewing the premises licence.  

 

On 10th June 2022 Licensing Officers visited the premises, during this visit Mr Saied Nishat was 

present and officers found no training records or any other records at the premises. It appeared no 

attempt had been made to comply with this Annex 2 condition or best practice recommendations. 

Mr Ilyas Nishat was in Manchester at the time and answered phone calls from officers stating that 

the records were on the premises, the phone was handed to Mr Saied Nishat, but he could not 

locate these records. Due to the absence of Mr Ilyas Nishat the inspection was not continued, and 

no evidence could be located to suggest that Mr Ilyas Nishat had moved forward with compliance 

of the Annex 2 conditions.  

 

On the 16th of June 2022 officers made enquiries with South Yorkshire Police who lead on the 

licence watch scheme.  The Police confirmed that no application to join the scheme had been 

made by the premises.  

 

The Licensing Authority have no confidence in Mr Nishat’s ability to comply with the conditions 

as set out in Annex 1 and 2 of the premises lice
[...]
yas Nishat stated that no such records exist, and that staff are not trained to the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. Mr Ilyas Nishat informed us during this visit that 
Mr Burhan Nishat is not involved at the premises any longer, in return we stated that a 

APPENDIX 4
Page 32



Continuation of Statement of:  Cory Bailey       Page No.2  

     (In addition to signing the declaration above, the witness must sign the statement at the end of the script on each sheet) 
 
      SIGNED               WITNESSED 

change of DPS form would need to be completed as Mr Burhan Nishat had no business 
in the day-to-day running of Rotherham’s Best. No premises license summary was 
found on display at Rotherham’s Best either. A follow up email was sent the same day 
to Mr Nishat requesting he completes the transfer of DPS documentation from Mr 
Burhan Nishat to himself or another person holding a personal alcohol licence. I exhibit 
this email for exhibition as CPB2. 
 
On the 10th February 2022, I sent an email to Mr Ilyas Nishat detailing what changes 
needed to be implemented at Rotherham’s Best to comply with the conditions set out 
within Annex 2 of the premises licence alongside best practice guidance. I provide this 
email for exhibition labelled as CPB3. 
 
On 16th February 2022 I visited the premises to assess whether the required actions 
were being met. Mr Nishat was present at the premises and spoke with me. I discovered 
that there had been no progression and it appeared as though Mr Ilyas Nishat had made 
no attempt to complete the transfer of DPS documentation. None of the Annex 2 
conditions were being met and again it appeared as though no effort had been made by 
Mr Nishat to comply. Mr Nishat was issued a verbal warning from me; an instruction was 
given to ensure Annex 2 conditions were being complied with and a further visit was 
scheduled for the following week. Mr Nishat was sent an email following the visit stating 
that no progress had been made at the premises and that Mr Ilyas Nishat now risked 
enforcement action against the premises license and that improvement was immediately 
required. I provide this email for exhibition labelled as CPB4. 
 
On 28th February 2022 I spoke with Mr Nishat and arranged for him and the DPS to 
attend the offices of the Council for officers to assist them in transferring over DPS 
status from Mr Burhan Nishat to Mr Ilyas Nishat. This meeting was arranged for 15th 
March 2022. 
 
On March 2nd, 2022, I visited Rotherham’s Best to check compliance. Mr Nishat was not 
present, however a male who identified himself as Mr Nishat’s father was working 
alongside another employee - Mr Saied Nishat.  Mr Saied Nishat stated that he is Mr 
Ilyas Nishat’s only employee and employed on a part-time basis. During this inspection 
Mr Saied Nishat was unable to locate any of the documentation previously requested. 
There were no incident records, training records, DPS authorisation records, Challenge 
25 Policy and Posters and no licence summary on display. When questioned about 
training Mr Saied Nishat could not recall any training provided and was not familiar with 
the Challenge 25 scheme. 
 
On 15th March 2022, Senior Enforcement Office Rachael Winstanley met with Mr Ilyas 
Nishat and Mr Burhan Nishat at the Council offices, Riverside House, Rotherham, S60 
1AE. The process relating to changing the DPS was explained, and both were guided 
through the process step by step – both stated they fully understood and the DPS would 
be changed. 
 
On 24th March 2022 at 16:00hrs I visited Rotherham’s Best, for a licensed premises 
inspection by myself. I met with Mr Ilyas Nishat who is the owner of Rotherham’s Best 
and was working behind the till whilst I conducted the inspection. At 16:04hrs I 
witnessed a dishevelled gentlemen enter the premises clothed in what I would describe 
as a full tracksuit, he asked to purchase one single cigarette. Mr Nishat then opened a 
dark green packet of 19 cigarettes which was already partially empty and proceeded to 

APPENDIX 4
Page 33



Continuation of Statement of:  Cory Bailey       Page No.3  

     (In addition to signing the declaration above, the witness must sign the statement at the end of the script on each sheet) 
 
      SIGNED               WITNESSED 

sell one cigarette to the gentlemen over the counter for a fee of 50pence. The 
gentlemen paid for the cigarette and left the premises immediately afterwards. I noted 
the time of the interaction in my work notebook to pass onto Trading Standards in the 
future. I provide these handwritten contemporaneous notes for exhibition labelled CPB5. 
The inspection also revealed that Mr Ilyas Nishat had the premises licence summary on 
display in the store available for customers to see alongside Challenge 25 posters. 
However, training records, refusal records, incidents records, DPS authorisation 
records, were still not present at the premises. Mr Ilyas Nishat also stated that he had 
not completed the DPS transfer documentation. Mr Nishat was verbally warned that 
further action may now follow due to lack of compliance with the premises licence 
conditions set out in Annex 2. 
 
On the 31st March 2022 a warning letter was sent to Mr Ilyas Nishat. This warning letter 
contained information regarding best practice, such as records books and incident logs. 
The letter stated Mr Ilyas Nishat had at least two weeks to implement these changes at 
the premises. I provide this email for exhibition labelled as CPB6. 
 
On the 6th April 2022 I spoke with Mr Ilyas Nishat by telephone to confirm if any 
progress had been made at the premises regarding adherence to the premises licence 
conditions and discussed over the phone step-by-step what changes needed to be 
implemented and which were best practice. 
 
On 26th April 2022 it was discovered by the licensing service that Rotherham’s Best had 
not paid the annual fee for the calendar years of 2020 and 2021. On the 27th Apr
[...]
l:  keeley.ladlow@rotherham.gov.uk              
Visit our website: http://www.rotherham.gov.uk

Before printing, think about the environment. 

The information in this e mail is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it was
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e mail in error and that any
use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e
mail in error, please advise the sender by using the reply facility in your e mail software, and then delete it from
your system. Rotherham MBC may monitor the content of the e mails sent and received via its network for the
purposes of ensuring compliance with the law and with RMBC policies. Any views or opinions presented are only
those of the author and not those of Rotherham MBC. The copyright in all documentation is the property of
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and this email and any documentation must not be copied or used other
than as strictly necessary for the purpose of this email, without prior written consent which may be subject to
conditions.

SYP Alerts offers information about local policing issues by text, email or voice message. Sign up now at
www.sypalerts.co.uk #SignMeUp

APPENDIX 4
Page 72



Up

18

Up

9

17

1 9 10 18

UpUp

Up

Up

Up

Up

1 9

Up

Up

Up

Up

Up

UpUp

Up

Waiter
Station

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Rotherham's Best, 88 Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 2ST





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 14/10/22  

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
14th October, 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Hughes and McNeely. 

 

12.  
  
CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION (MADE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH S.51 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003) TO REVIEW THE 
PREMISES LICENCE IN PLACE AT ROTHERHAM'S BEST, 88 
CAMBRIDGE ST, CLIFTON, ROTHERHAM, S65 2ST  
 

 Consideration was given to an application (made in accordance with 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003) to review the Premises Licence in 
place at Rotherham's Best, 88 Cambridge St, Clifton, Rotherham, S65 
2ST. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Service (acting in its role as a Responsible 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003) had made an application on 3rd 
August, 2022, to review the Premises Licence in place at Rotherham’s 
Best.  The review application was submitted following the involvement of 
Licensing Enforcement Officers with the premises which had resulted in a 
number of visits being carried out over recent months.  During these visits 
it had become clear that there was a general failure of the Premises 
Licence Holder to ensure that the licence was being used in accordance 
with the conditions that were attached to it.  Despite a number of warnings 
being issued to the licence holder, Licensing Officers had been unable to 
secure compliance with the conditions attached to the licence and were 
now of the view that a review of the licence was required in order to 
ensure that the licensing objectives were upheld. 
 
The premises was an off licence/grocer and was licenced for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises only. 
 
No additional representations had been received. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from Mrs. D. Krauss (Principal 
Licensing Officer) on behalf of Mrs. K. Ladlow (Principal Licensing 
Officer).  In addition, Mr. Ilyas Nishat (Premises Licence Holder) and Mr. 
Redwan Nishat (family member) were in attendance. 
 
The application for a full review of the premises sought a revocation of the 
premises licence on the grounds that the Premises Licence Holder was 
failing to properly promote 3 of the licensing objectives i.e. the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance 
due to:- 
 
 
 
 
 



 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 14/10/22 
 

 Mr. I. Nishat had been the Premises Licence Holder since 1st October, 
2020, transferred to him by Mr. Nishat Burhan 

 Information received from South Yorkshire Police on 15th December, 
2021, regarding sale of a bottle of vodka to a 16 year old.  The alcohol 
was then consumed by the 16 year old and 12 year old 

 Compliance visit undertaken on 9th February, 2022, which had 
revealed no training records were kept and that staff were not trained 
to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 contravening Condition 
2 of Annex 2 of the premises licence and no display of the premises 
licence summary (an offence under Section 57(3) of the Licensing Act 
2003 

 Due to Mr. Burham Nishat having no involvement at the premises, 
advice given regarding a change of Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) 

 Email sent to Mr. Ilyas Nishat on 10th February, 2022, detailing the 
changes required in order to comply with the conditions set out within 
Annex 2 of the premises licence together with best practice guidance 
e.g. registration to Rotherham Licence Watch, Challenge 25 Policy 
and posts, authorisation list of who was permitted to sell alcohol at the 
premises on the Designed Premises Supervisor’s behalf, incident 
record book, refusal record book and the training for all staff 

 Visit made on 16th February, 2022, revealing that no progress had 
been made.  A warning was issued and a further visit scheduled for 
the following week.  Mr. Nishat informed by email that he was now at 
risk of enforcement action against the premises licence and that 
improvement was required immediately 

 Meeting arranged for 15th March, 2022, at the Council offices to assist 
Mr. Nishat with the transfer of DPS status 

 A visit to the premises on 2nd March, 2022, at which Mr. Nishat was 
not present.  An employee was unable to locate any of the 
documentation previously requested and could not recall any training 
provided nor familiar with the Challenge 25 scheme 

 A meeting at the Council offices took place on 15th March, 2022, 
where officers had explained the process of changing the DPS to 
Messrs. Ilyas Nishat and Burhan Nishat.  Both stated they fully 
understood and that the DPS would be changed 

 The premises licence summary and Challenge 25 posters were on 
display at a premises visit on 24th March, 2022, however, training 
records, refusal records, incident records and DPS authorisation to 
sell alcohol were still not in place as well as non-completion of the 
DPS transfer documentation.  Mr. Nishat was again warned that 
further action may follow due to the lack of compliance with the 
premises licence conditions set out in Annex 2 

 During the visit Licensing Officers witnessed Mr. Ilyas Nishat serving 2 
customers a single cigarette each out of a packet selling them for 50p 
each 

 Warning letter sent on 31st March, 2022, stating that Mr. Ilyas Nishat 
was not compliant with Condition 2 under Annex 2 of the premises 
licence 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 14/10/22  

 

 Telephone call on 6th April, 2022 when Mr. Ilyas Nishat confirmed that 
no progress had been made.  Advice was given on what changes 
needed to be implemented which accorded with best practice 

 Visit on 18th May, 2022, established that the DPS transfer 
documentation had still not been completed.  Despite a promise to 
email the training records and proof of the Challenge 25 training and 
policy these were never received.  No evidence could be produced to 
support the claim that Mr. Ilyas Nishat had applied and was now a 
member of Licence Watch 

 Warning letter sent on 25th May, 2022, and provided one final 
opportunity to become compliant with the conditions of the premises 
licence, however, a visit on 10th June, 2022, revealed that still no 
training records or any other records were kept at the premises.  
There appeared to be no attempt to comply with Annex 2 conditions 
or best practice recommendations 

 Confirmation from South Yorkshire Police that no application had 
been made to join the Licence Watch Scheme 

 
Mr. Ilyas Nishat addressed the concerns raised by the Licensing Service. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the review of the 
premises licence and the representations made specifically in light of the 
following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 

 Public safety. 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
Resolved:-  That, after due consideration of the application for review and 
to the representations the Premises Licence be revoked with immediate 
effect. 
 

 


